

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
In re : Chapter 11
 :
QUEBECOR WORLD (USA) Inc., et al., : Case No. 08-10152 (JMP)
 :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
 :
 :
 :
 :
----- X

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEBTORS' MOTION
PURSUANT TO FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019 SEEKING APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT AMONG THE REORGANIZED DEBTORS, THE UNITED STATES,
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, THE KEYSTONE PRP GROUP, LENZ PRP GROUP AND
RINGIER A.G.**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
JEANNETTE A. VARGAS
Assistant United States Attorney
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 637-2678
Fax No.: (212) 637-2702

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. | 1 |
| GENERAL STATUTORY/FACTUAL BACKGROUND. | 3 |
| A. Statutory Background. | 3 |
| B. Procedural Background. | 6 |
| C. The Proposed Settlement Agreement. | 7 |
| 1. Liquidated Sites. | 7 |
| 2. Work Consent Decrees. | 8 |
| 3. Debtor-Owned/Operated Sites. | 9 |
| 4. Discharged Sites. | 9 |
| 5. Excluded Sites. | 10 |
| 6. Additional Sites. | 10 |
| 7. Covenants Not to Sue and Contribution Protection. | 11 |
| D. Comments and Objections. | 11 |
| ARGUMENT. | 12 |
| A. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Settlement Agreement Because It is Fair, Reasonable, and Consistent With Environmental Law. | 12 |
| 1. The Settlement is Fair. | 13 |
| 2. The Settlement is Reasonable. | 14 |
| 3. The Settlement is Consistent with the Goals of CERCLA. | 15 |

B. The Public Comment Received Does Not Indicate that the Settlement Agreement Is Inappropriate, Inadequate, or Improper..... 15

CONCLUSION. 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Arizona v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1452 (D. Ariz. 1992). | 18 |
| <i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Murtha</i> , 958 F.2d 1192 (2d Cir. 1992).. | 4 |
| <i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 677 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).. | 5 |
| <i>In re Cuyahoga Equipment Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992).. | 12 |
| <i>In re Cuyahoga Equipment Corporation</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992).. | 5, 12, 15 |
| <i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1074 (1st Cir. 1986). | 3 |
| <i>Eagle-Picher Industrial</i> , 97 B.R. 260 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1996). | 17 |
| <i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989).. | 18 |
| <i>Kothe v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985).. | 18 |
| <i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).. | 3 |
| <i>New York v. Solvent Chemical Corp.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 160 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).. | 13 |
| <i>O'Neil v. Picillo</i> , 682 F. Supp. 706 (D.R.I. 1988), aff'd, 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989).. | 3 |
| <i>O'Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989). | 4, 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of America, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991). | 3, 5, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993). | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994). | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Cannons Engineering Corp.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1027 (D. Mass 1989), aff'd 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990). | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Cannons Engineering Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990). | passim |
| <i>United States v. Charles George Trucking Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 1081 (1st Cir. 1994). | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001). | 13 |
| <i>United States v. DiBiase</i> , 45 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 1995). | 5, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Hooker Chemical & Plastics Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1982), aff'd, 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984). | 3, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 804 F.2d 348 (6th Cir. 1986). | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988). | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 666 (D.N.J. 1989). | 18 |
| <i>United Technologies Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1994). | 6 |
| <i>Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989). | 3 |
| <i>Winberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982). | 15 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(5)..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 9507. | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 6, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 - 9675. | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9604. | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9606. | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2)..... | 5, 11, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9622(a)..... | 5 |

OTHER REFERENCES

| | |
|--|------|
| 131 Cong. Rec. 34,646 (Dec. 5, 1985)..... | 17 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 253, pt. 1, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 80 (1985), reprinted in 1986 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2862. | 5, 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 253, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3, at 19 (1985), reprinted in 1986 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 3042..... | 17 |
| S. Rep. No. 96-842, 848, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. at 17-18 (1980). | 4 |
